SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS FOR EALING HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION
1 JULY 2024 TO 30 JUNE 2025 (PLUS COMPARISON WITH 2023-24)


	INCOME
	2023-24  (£)
	2024-25 (£)

	Quota from Historical Association
	 238.00
	 223.00

	Subscription from members
53 in 2023-24; 56 in 2024-25
	 795.00
	 840.00

	Donation
	      2.00
	   n/a

	Guest fees (60 guests in 2023/4 and 58 guests in 2024/5)
	 300.00
	 290.00

	Refreshments
	   65.85
	   27.00

	Book sales
	 280.16
	 253.65*

	Cancelled cheque
	 185.00
	    n/a

	
TOTAL INCOME
	
1866.01
	
1633.65

	
	
	

	EXPENDITURE
	
	

	Printing
	    18.19
	   28.65

	Stationery
	       4.75
	     n/a

	Postage
	        n/a
	       6.80

	Web hosting
	     22.33
	    22.03

	Room Hire
	2027.50
	  900.00

	 Equipment hire
	   155.90
	  155.90

	Lecturers’ expenses
	   183.70
	   275.05

	Hospitality 
	    323.91
	   471.09

	Refreshments
	       21.30
	         8.65

	Publicity
	    251.91
	   127.00

	Excursions 
	      20.00
	

	Great Debate (Book token for winner)
	        n/a
	      25.00

	Payment charges for Sum Up
	        5.84 
	         4.48

	Auditor
	      62.64   
	       64.06

	Refund of membership fees paid in error
	      30.00
	         n/a

	Refund on book sales to visiting lecturer
	           n/a
	        60.00*

	
TOTAL EXPENDITURE
	
  3127.97
	
  2148.71

	
	
	

	INCOME minus EXPENDITURE
	-1261.96
	  -515.06


									
 NOTES.  
* On the income side book sales for 2024-25 includes £60 collected on behalf of Andrew Lownie using card reader.  The sum of £60 in cash was then given to Andrew.  


BANK ACCOUNT AS  AT 30 JUNE  2025			£3297.83 
less cheque drawn but not presented                                                      £462.79
								£2835.04								
CASH IN HAND AS AT 30 JUNE  2025				£      3.45








PROPOSAL TO INCREASE LOCAL MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION                

In the last financial year expenditure exceeded income by £515.06.  

The branch is fortunate in having a healthy bank account of  £2835.04.

We could continue to run down our balance for some years to come but at some point we shall have to consider ways of increasing our income or decreasing our expenditure.

Increasing income
Guest fees
We could consider increasing the guest fee but to make a substantial difference to our income that would require a significant increase in the fee, say doubling it to £10.  There are good reasons for keeping the fee at £5.  It encourages non members to attend our meetings; if they enjoy these, they may then choose to join the local branch or Association.

Local membership subscription
Should we increase the local membership fee?  It was raised to £15 from £12 during the 2016-17 season.  By the end of the current season it will have remained unchanged for a decade. Given the increase in costs over the past ten years (see below) there are good reasons for increasing the subscription to £20.  If our local  membership remains fairly steady at around 55 we could expect an increase an income of £275; not enough to wipe out the deficit we had last financial year but enough to slow down the steady reduction in our bank balance.  In order  to reduce the deficit completely we would need to raise the fee to £25.  Moving from £15 to £25 would be too  great a change.

Other sources of income
We have no control over the HA quota which  has remained fairly  steady over the last ten years.
Book sales provide a useful and substantial  supplement to our income but has remained fairly steady over recent years.  It is difficult to see how income from this source can be increased significantly.  Indeed book sales may well fall.  This year’s Brentfest was the last one and it may no longer be feasible to have a book stall at the annual HA Conference every year.

Reducing expenditure
In order to reduce significantly our annual expenditure we would need to consider room hire and lecturers’ expenses and hospitality.  These are our most significant costs.

Room hire  In the last ten years the cost of hiring a space to hold our talks has  more than doubled.  In 2016-17 the charge was £45 per meeting.  The charge in 2024-25 was  £100 per meeting and during the current year we will be paying £103.75.  I think that it is unlikely that we would be able to find a large enough space for our meetings at a substantially lower cost. 

Lecturer’s expenses and hospitality It is difficult to predict the travel expense of our visiting lecturers.  One of the advantages of having a healthy bank balance is that we are able to attract  speakers from a wide area without having to worry too much about the travel expenses of our guests.  In recent years we have had speakers from Liverpool, Warwick, Essex and Cambridge. I think the branch would be the poorer for having to restrict our programme of lectures because of fears about paying travel expenses.  Equally it is important to entertain our guests.  They are not paid a fee.  The least we can do is buy them a meal and over the past  ten years there has been a steady increase in the cost of hospitality.

Conclusion
Given the limited opportunities to reduce our expenditure without significantly changing our programme of talks it is clear that we must raise our income.  The only way we can do this significantly is  by increasing the local membership fee.  

Recommendation
Raise local subscription to £20.  Keep under review.





